
Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

FRIDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2018

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
AUDIT COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, 
COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN. AT 10.00 AM ON FRIDAY, 
14TH DECEMBER, 2018, FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE 
BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA.

Mark James CBE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

 PLEASE RECYCLE

Democratic Officer: Michelle Evans Thomas
Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224470
E-Mail: MEEvansThomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack



AUDIT COMMITTEE
MEMBERSHIP:

8 COUNCIL MEMBERS AND 1 EXTERNAL VOTING MEMBER

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 4 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Kim Broom
2. Councillor Gareth John
3. Councillor Emlyn Schiavone
4. Councillor Elwyn Williams

LABOUR GROUP – 2 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Tina Higgins [Chair]
2. Councillor  Bill Thomas

INDEPENDENT GROUP – 2 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Giles Morgan [Vice-Chair]
2. Councillor Edward Thomas

EXTERNAL VOTING MEMBER (1)

Mrs. Julie James



AGENDA
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS. 

3. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN UPDATE 2018/19 5 - 26

4. AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 27 - 36

5. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTING AND ESCALATION PROTOCOL 37 - 42

6. 2017/18 INTERNAL AUDIT OF LLANELLI LEISURE CENTRE 43 - 50

7. PROGRESS REPORTS 

7 .1 SUPPORTING PEOPLE PROGRAMME GRANT UPDATE 51 - 58
7 .2 WAO REPORT CONCERNING STRATEGIC 

COMMISSIONING OF ACCOMMODATION SERVICES FOR 
ADULTS WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES (MAY 2018)

59 - 64

8. PROGRESS ON REGULATORY REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 65 - 92

9. TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY 
THE WALES AUDIT OFFICE:- 

9 .1 CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE - DECEMBER 2018

93 - 108

9 .2 CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL -
ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER

109 - 116

9 .3 WALES AUDIT OFFICE NATIONAL REPORTS 117 - 158

10. MINUTES OF RELEVANT GROUPS TO THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 159 - 170

11. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 28TH SEPTEMBER 2018 

171 - 178



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE

14TH DECEMBER 2018

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN
Purpose: 
Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 Update

Recommendations / key decisions required:
To receive the report.

Reasons: 
Regular progress report to be presented to each Audit Committee meeting.

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted:
Not Applicable  

Exec Board Decision Required:                    Not Applicable

Council Decision Required:                          Not Applicable
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr D Jenkins (Resources)

Directorate:                         
Corporate Services

Name of Head of Service:
Helen Pugh

Report Author:
Helen Pugh

Designations:
Head of Revenues and 
Financial Compliance

Tel No. 01267 246223
E Mail Address: 
HLPugh@carmarthenshire
.gov.uk

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

mailto:HLPugh@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:HLPugh@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

AUDIT COMMITTEE
14TH DECEMBER 2018

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN UPDATE 2018/19

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT

To provide Members with progress of the Internal Audit Plan. The following Reports are   
attached:

REPORT A (i) Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 – Progress Report

REPORT A (ii) Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 – Recommendations Scoring Matrix

REPORT B    Summary of Completed Final Reports Relating to Key 
Financial Systems (April 2017 to date)

A Summary of Final Reports for the Key Systems completed during the last Quarter is 
attached. 

1 VAT

2 Council Tax

3 Housing Benefits

4 NNDR

DETAILED REPORT 
ATTACHED?

YES 

Page 6



IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report :
Signed:                    Helen Pugh                   
[...]
 County Council is responsible 
for the Authority’s Internal Audit service.  Where Internal Audit reviews are undertaken on functions 
headed by the Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance, there is a potential conflict of interest 
arising from reporting lines. 

Internal Audit works to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards which came into force on 1 April 
2013. Professional standards require that Internal Audit be independent from management and the 
activities which it audits. This is essential to Internal Audit’s proper conduct and impartial advice to 
management. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require Internal Auditors to conform to a 
code of ethics; the four principles of the code of ethics are:

 Integrity,
 Objectivity,
 Confidentiality, and 
 Competency.

This document sets out the reporting process within the Internal Audit team and the escalation process 
to follow should a conflict of interest arise, ensuring the code of ethics is adhered to at all times. 

DETAILED REPORT 
ATTACHED?

YES 

Page 38



IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report :
Signed: Helen Pugh - Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance                     

Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications

Physical 
Assets  

NONE NONE YES NONE NONE NONE NONE

Finance: Reviews carried out to ensure systems in place comply with the Authority’s Financial 
Procedure Rules.

CONSULTATIONS
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below
Signed: Helen Pugh - Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance                                              

1. Scrutiny Committee: Not Applicable
2. Local Member(s): Not Applicable
3. Community/Town Council: Not Applicable
4. Relevant Partners: Not Applicable
5. Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations: Not Applicable
Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information

List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW     

Title of Document File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public 
inspection 

Strategic Audit Plan 
2018-21

AC 28-03-16 Internal Audit Unit 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DRAFT Internal Audit Reporting and Escalation Protocol 

November 2018 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

The Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance at Carmarthenshire County Council is responsible for the Authority’s 

Internal Audit service.  Where Internal Audit reviews are undertaken on functions headed by the Head of Revenues and 

Financial Compliance, there is a potential conflict of interest arising from reporting lines.  

 

 

2. PURPOSE 

Internal Audit works to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards which came into force on 1 April 2013. Professional 

standards require that Internal Audit be independent from management and the activities which it audits. This is essential 

to Internal Audit’s proper conduct and impartial advice to management. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require 

Internal Auditors to conform to a code of ethics; the four principles of the code of ethics are: 

 Integrity, 

 Objectivity, 

 Confidentiality, and  

 Competency. 

This document sets out the reporting process within the Internal Audit team and the escalation process to follow should a 

conflict of interest arise, ensuring the code of ethics is adhered to at all times.  

 

 

3. SCOPE 

This protocol is relevant to the Carmarthenshire County Council Audit Committee, the Executive Board Member for 

Resources, the Director of Corporate Services, the Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance, the Principal Auditor and 

the Internal Audit team. 

 

 

4. REPORTING AND ESCALATION 

In line wi
[...]
elen Pugh

Report Author:
Helen Pugh

Designations:
Head of Revenues and 
Financial Compliance

Tel No. 01267 246223
E Mail Address: 
HLPugh@carmarthenshire
.gov.uk

Page 43

Agenda Item 6

mailto:HLPugh@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:HLPugh@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
AUDIT COMMITTEE

14TH DECEMBER 2018

2017/18 INTERNAL AUDIT OF LLANELLI LEISURE CENTRE
At the 28th September 2018 meeting, the Audit Committee considered a report, which 
summarised the agreed work and progress to date by the Llanelli Leisure Centre 
Management Team, to improve its processes following the Internal Audit Summary presented 
initially to the Audit Committee at its meeting on 15th December 2017, and based on the 
findings of a broader report in 2016/17. 

There had been significant focus on ensuring that Financial Procedure Rules were fully 
complied with and new technology was being introduced to improve standards and 
consistency. 

It was noted that a more recent Internal Audit report had been undertaken at the facility.  The 
Committee requested that a further update, detailing the 2017/18 Internal Audit that was 
finalised in August 2018, was presented at the meeting on 14th December 2018.

 

DETAILED REPORT 
ATTACHED?

YES 

Page 44



IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate 
Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications 
associated with this report :
Signed: Helen Pugh - Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance                     

Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications

Physical 
Assets  

NONE NONE YES NONE NONE NONE NONE

Finance: Reviews carried out to ensure systems in place comply with the Authority’s Financial 
Procedure Rules.

CONSULTATIONS

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as 
detailed below
Signed: Helen Pugh - Head o
[...]

Commissioning

Tel Nos.

E Mail Addresses:

Chris.harrison@Pembroke
shire.gov.uk

Page 51

Agenda Item 7.1



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

AUDIT COMMITTEE
14TH DECEMBER 2018

SUPPORTING PEOPLE PROGRAMME GRANT UPDATE

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT.

The attached update summarises the work done to date by the Supporting People Team to 
continue to improve its grant and contract management processes as identified in the Internal 
Audit of the Supporting People Programme Grant 2016/17.

It is submitted that good progress is being made and will be monitored by the Supporting 
People Planning Group.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES

Page 52



IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report :

Signed:       C Harrison                                                            Head of Strategic Joint Commissioning                          

Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications

Physical 
Assets  

NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE 

CONSULTATIONS

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below

Signed:      C Harrison                                                            Head of Strategic Joint Commissioning                                              

1. Scrutiny Committee - NA
2.Local Member(s) - NA
3.Community / Town Council - NA
4.Relevant Partners  - NA
5.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations  - NA
Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information

List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:

THERE ARE NONE  

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



1 | P a g e  
 

Audit Committee – 14th December 2018 

Supporting People Programme Grant Update 

Introduction 

A six monthly update has been reques
[...]
shire  we 
have emerging themes which are  informing  our strategic and commissioning  priorities 
such as:

 The majority of adults with a Learning Disability are living at home with family/carers.
 There is an over reliance on residential care
 There is a lack of alternatives to residential care, particularly in rural areas
 Limited home ownership/tenancies
 Limited options for those with complex needs.

We will be using the data from this document to develop a sustainable accommodation plan for 
adults with a Learning Disability in Carmarthenshire and extending this work to Mental Health.

Page 61



In the meantime we are collaborating with colleagues in health and housing to progress a 
number of accommodation projects such as:

 Utilisation of Carmarthenshire’s council housing stock
 Stepping down individuals from residential care to supported living 
 Working with Registered Social landlords to develop housing options.
 Utilisation of the Integrated Care (Capital) Fund to develop bespoke housing projects 

locally and regionally.
 Enhancement of the Shared Lives scheme.

In conclusion, reducing the numbers of people in   residential care and Commisioning a range 
of accommodation options to improve outcomes for individuals is a priority for the mental 
health/learning disabilities division.

As some of the detailed documents referred to in this report are not currently available, the 
Audit Committee may wish to receive a further update at the next meeting.

 

DETAILED REPORT 
ATTACHED?

NO

Page 62



IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the 
appropriate Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no 
other implications associated with this report :
Signed: 
Avril Bracey - Head of Service, Mental Health, Learning Disabilities and Safeguarding

Policy, Crime 
& Disorder and 
Equalities

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications

Physical 
Assets  

NON
[...]
18

WALES AUDIT OFFICE NATIONAL REPORTS
Recommendations / key decisions required:
To receive and note the Wales Audit Office reports.

Reasons: 
To receive the Wales Audit Office reports.

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted: N/A

Exec Board Decision Required                    No

Council Decision Required                          No

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr David Jenkins

Wales Audit Office Report

Page 117

Agenda Item 9.3



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

AUDIT COMMITTEE
14TH DECEMBER 2018

WALES AUDIT OFFICE NATIONAL REPORTS
BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT:

To receive the Wales Audit Office National report relating to:

- Managing the impact of Brexit on the Rural Development Programme in Wales

The following Wales Audit Office National reports have also been recently published:

- Waste Management in Wales: Municipal Recycling
Published 15 November 2018
http://www.audit.wales/publication/waste-management-wales-municipal-recycling

- Local Government services to rural communities
Published 13 November 2018
http://www.audit.wales/publication/local-government-services-rural-communities

- Provision of Local Government Services to Rural Communities: Community Asset 
Transfer
Published 13 November 2018
https://audit.wales/publication/provision-local-government-services-rural-communities-
community-asset-transfer

- National Fraud Initiative in Wales 2016-18
Published 22 October 2018
http://www.audit.wales/publication/national-fraud-initiative-wales

- Procuring Residual and Food Waste Treatment Capacity
Published 11 October 2018
https://audit.wales/publication/procuring-residual-and-food-waste-treatment-capacity

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES

Page 118

http://www.audit.wales/publication/waste-management-wales-municipal-recycling
http://www.audit.wales/publication/local-government-services-rural-communities
https://audit.wales/publication/provision-local-government-services-rural-communities-community-asset-transfer
https://audit.wales/publica
[...]
ation and Admissions Manager. 

 

8.2 Insurance Tender – 2019 

HLP advised that the Council’s insurance policies will be the subject 

of a tender exercise at the 2019 renewal 

 

9 Next Meeting 

Date to be advised. 
 

 

Page 170



AUDIT COMMITTEE

Friday, 28 September 2018

PRESENT: Councillor T.M. Higgins (Chair)

Councillors: 
K.V. Broom, G.H. John, A.G. Morgan, E.M.J.G. Schiavone, B. Thomas, E.G. Thomas and 
D.E. Williams

In attendance from the Wales Audit Office:
Mr J. Garcia and Ms A. Lewis

The following Officers were in attendance:
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services
N. Edwards, Safeguarding & Commissioning Manager
R. Hemingway, Head of Financial Services
I. Jones, Head of Leisure
H. Pugh, Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance)
A. Williams, Head of Waste and Environmental Services
D. Llewellyn, Modernisation Programme Manager
G. Morgan, Head of Democratic Services
N Thomas, Senior Outdoor Recreation Manager
A. Wood, HR Strategic Manager
S Owens, Active Facilities Manager
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer.

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen: 10.00 am - 1.30 pm

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
An apology for absence was received from Mrs. J. James.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS
There were no declarations of personal interest.

3. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 UPDATE
The Committee considered a report which provided a progress update on the 
implementation of the Internal Audit Plan 2018/19. Part A(i) of the report provided a 
progress report on the Audit Plan 2018/19 and Part A(ii) provided a 
recommendations scoring matrix.

Officers agreed to take on board a concern relating to the high turnover of 
Challenge Advisors working within ERW.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan update be 
received.

Page 171

Agenda Item 11



4. AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
The Committee considered the Annual Forward Work Programme which detailed 
expected Agenda Items for the 2018/19 Audit Committee Cycle.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Forward Work Programme be received.

5. COASTAL FACILITIES ACTION PLAN UPDATE
The Committee considered an update on the Coastal Facilities Action Plan which 
summarised the agreed work and progress to date by the Coastal Facilities Team 
to improve its processes following the Internal Audit Summary presented to the 
Audit Committee meeting on 22nd March 2016.

Staff were thanked for the work being undertaken.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to approve progress and the continued work 
objectives.

6. WALES AUDIT OFFICE REPORT EVALUATION OF THE COUNCIL'S REVIEW 
OF PEOPLE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT
Further to Minute 12.1 of the last meeting the Committee received an update on 
the progress being made in addressing the 9 recommendations which had 
emerged from the Council’s Review of People Performance Management. This 
was being monitored by the People Strategy Governance Board (PSGB) which 
was chaired by the Director of Education & Children. The Board had been charged 
with developing a detailed action plan and work had been undertaken to prioritize 
those areas that had been highlighted such as Waste and Leisure.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED
6.1 that the report be received and the progress being made be noted;
6.2 that an annual progress report be submitted to the Committee.

7. LLANELLI LEISURE CENTRE ACTION PLAN UPDATE
The Committee considered a report which summarised the agreed work and 
progress to date by the Llanelli Leisure Centre Management Team to improve its 
processes following the Internal Audit Summary presented initially to the Audit 
Committee at its meeting on 15th December 2017 [minute 3 thereof refers] and 
based on the findings of a broader report in 2016/17. There had been significant 
focus on ensuring that Financial Procedure Rules were fully complied with and 
new technology was being introduced to improve standards and consistency. It 
was noted that a more recent Audit Report
[...]
 activities.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the accounting statement for Burry Port 
Harbour for 2017-18 be received.

17. WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP FINANCIAL STATEMENT 2017-18
The Committee considered the Accounting Statement for Wales Pension 
Partnership for 2017-18 which the Council was required to approve in compliance 
with the Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014. Carmarthenshire County 
Council had the administrative responsibility for the Wales Pension Partnership.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Accounting Statement for Wales 
Pension Partnership for 2017-18 be received.

Page 177



18. RISK MANAGEMENT AND CONTINGENCY PLANNING STRATEGY 2018-2022
The Committee considered the draft Risk Management and Contingency Planning 
Strategy 2018-2022 the aim of which was to have a framework in place so that risk 
management and contingency planning played a key role in supporting the 
delivery of the aims of the Council’s Corporate Strategy and Carmarthenshire’s 
Well-Being Plan for the next 4 years.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Strategy be endorsed.

19. MINUTES OF RELEVANT GROUPS TO THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the Risk Management 
Steering Group held on the 4th July 2018 be received.

20. MINUTES - 13TH JULY 2018

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on the 13th July, 2018 be signed as a correct record.

Page 178


	Agenda
	3 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN UPDATE 2018/19
	Appendix Ai
	Appendix Aii
	Report B

	4 AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	FWP Dec 2018
	FWP Dec 2018 Page2

	5 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTING AND ESCALATION PROTOCOL
	Report

	6 2017/18 INTERNAL AUDIT OF LLANELLI LEISURE CENTRE
	Report

	7.1 SUPPORTING PEOPLE PROGRAMME GRANT UPDATE
	Report

	7.2 WAO REPORT CONCERNING STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING OF ACCOMMODATION SERVICES FOR ADULTS WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES (MAY 2018)
	8 PROGRESS ON REGULATORY REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
	Report

	9.1 CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE - DECEMBER 2018
	Report

	9.2 CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER
	Audit Letter
	Annual Audit Letter – Carmarthenshire County Council and Dyfed Pension Fund 2017-18
	The Council complied with its responsibilities relating to financial reporting
	I am satisfied that the Council has appropriate arrangements in place to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources, but significant financial challenges remain
	Local authorities in Wales face significant financial challenges.
	My work to date on certification of grant claims and returns has not identified any issues that would impact on the accounts or key financial systems



	9.3 WALES AUDIT OFFICE NATIONAL REPORTS
	Report
	Managing the Impact of Brexit on the Rural Development Programme for Wales 
	Contents
	Summary report
	Part 1
	The Welsh Government initially took steps to speed up the programme...
	If there is a Withdrawal Agreement, EU funding will continue largely unchanged...
	There was a significant risk of Wales losing out on funding in a no deal scenario

	Part 2
	The Welsh Government has checks and balances to ensure that it complies with strict EU rules
	There is scope to strengthen oversight and risk management of the overall RDP

	Part 3
	The UK Government has set out a broad vision for agriculture in England...

	Appendices
	Appendix 1 - Audit methods
	Appendix 2 - List of schemes



	10 MINUTES OF RELEVANT GROUPS TO THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
	Grants Panel Minutes 19th Sept 2018
	RMSG Minutes 23-11-18

	11 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 28TH SEPTEMBER 2018





Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE

14TH DECEMBER, 2018

PRESENT:    Councillor T.M. Higgins [Chair]

Councillors: 
K.V. Broom, G.H. John, A.G. Morgan, B. Thomas and D.E. Williams

Mrs J. James – External Voting Member

Also present as an observer:
Councillor D.M. Jenkins – Executive Board Member for Resources

In attendance from the Wales Audit Office:
Mr J. Garcia 

The following officers were in attendance:
Mr C. Moore - Director of Corporate Services;
Ms A. Bracey - Head of Mental Health & Learning Disabilities;
Miss H. Pugh - Head of Revenues & Financial Compliance;
Mr R. James - Performance Planning & Business Officer;
Mr A. Jones - Commissioning & Contracting Officer;
Ms C. Powell - Principal Auditor;
Mrs M. Evans Thomas - Principal Democratic Services Officer.

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen: 10:00a.m. - 11:35a.m.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillor E.G. Thomas, who was 
required to attend another meeting.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS

There were no declarations of personal interest.

3. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN UPDATE 2018/19

The Committee considered a report providing an update on progress made on the 
implementation of the Internal Audit Plan.

It was noted that Part A provided a progress report on the Audit Plan 2018/19 
together with a Recommendations Scoring Matrix. Part B provided a summary of 
completed final reports for 2017/18 relating to key financial systems (April 2017 to 
date). 



The following questions/observations were raised on the report:-

 Reference was made to the fact that 10 days each have been allocated to 
audit the City Deal and Wellness Centre and officers were asked how this 
will fit in with the work being undertaken by the Wales Audit Office.  The 
Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance explained that Internal Audit 
is very conscious of the work carried out by the Wales Audit Office thereby 
ensuring that there is no overlap.  Departments do not want two sets of 
Auditors in at the same time.  The Director of Corporate Services added 
that the work undertaken by the Wales Audit Office is very specific whereas 
the Internal Audit review will be far more systems based;

 Reference was made to the change in the way that schools are audited and 
the fact that schools now have to complete a questionnaire.  The Head of 
Revenues and Financial Compliance explained that Internal Audit have 
changed their approach and have introduced thematic reviews one of which 
is surpluses and deficits.  The questionnaires were sent out to schools to 
capture where they are now and they will highlight where there are any 
areas of concern which will then prompt the decision as to which schools to 
visit.  

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan update be 
received.

4. AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee considered its Annual Forward Work Programme for 2018/19 
which detailed the reports to be submitted for consideration at forthcoming 
meetings.  

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Forward Work Programme be received.

5. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTING AND ESCALATION PROTOCOL

The Committee considered the draft Internal Audit Report and Escalation Protocol.  

The Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance is responsible for the Authority’s 
Internal Audit Service.  Where Internal Audit reviews are undertaken on functions 
headed by the Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance, there is a potential 
conflict of interest arising from reporting lines. 

Internal Audit works to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards which came into 
force on 1st April, 2013.  Professional standards require that Internal Audit be 
independent from management and the activities which it audits.  This is essential 
for Internal Audit’s proper conduct and impartial advice to management.  The 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require Internal Auditors to conform to a 
code of ethics, the four principles of which are:-



- integrity;
- objectivity;
- confidentiality; and
- competency.

The draft protocol sets out the reporting process within the Internal Audit team and 
the escalation process to follow should a conflict of interest arise, thus ensuring 
that the code of ethics is adhered to at all times.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the draft Internal Audit Reporting and 
Escalation Protocol be endorsed.

6. 2017/18 INTERNAL AUDIT OF LLANELLI LEISURE CENTRE

The Committee was reminded that at its meeting held on 28th September, 2018 
consideration was given to a report which summarised the agreed work and 
progress to date by the Llanelli Leisure Centre Management Team to improve its 
processes following the Internal Audit Summary presented to the Audit Committee 
at is meeting held on 15th December, 2017 and based on the findings of a broader 
report in 2016/17.  

The Committee noted that a more recent Internal Audit report had been 
undertaken at the facility and requested that a further update, detailing the 
2017/18 Internal Audit that was finalised in August 2018, was presented to today’s 
meeting.  

The following issue was raised on the report:-

 Reference was made to the fact that the review had identified that one past 
which had not been DBS checked and officers were asked if this had been 
rectified by the department as soon as possible.  The Committee was 
advised that this issue had been addressed immediately.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.

7. PROGRESS REPORTS

The Committee received the following progress reports for consideration:-

7.1. SUPPORTING PEOPLE PROGRAMME GRANT UPDATE

The Committee considered an update report summarising the work done to 
date by the Supporting People Team to continue to improve its grant and 
contract management processes as identified in the Internal Audit of the 
Support People Programme Grant 2016/17.

It was noted that good progress is being made and will be monitored by the 
Supporting People Planning Group.



UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED

7.1.1 that the progress made in the Supporting People Action Plan be 
noted;

7.1.2 that the Committee receive an update in 6 months’ time from an 
audit rather than a departmental perspective.

7.2. WAO REPORT CONCERNING STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING OF 
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES FOR ADULTS WITH LEARNING 
DISABILITIES (MAY 2018)

The Committee considered a report providing an update on the Authority’s 
position in relation to the recommendations contained in the WAO report 
concerning Strategic Commissioning of Accommodation Services for Adults 
with Learning Disabilities which was presented to the Committee for 
consideration in July 2018. 

It was noted that the report would be used as the basis to develop a 
sustainable accommodation plan for adults with a learning disability in 
Carmarthenshire and extending this work to mental health.  

Reducing the number of people in residential care and commissioning a 
range of accommodation options to improve outcomes for individuals is a 
priority for the mental health/learning disabilities division.

The Committee’s attention was drawn to a misprint in the report and noted 
that on page 61, the last sentence of paragraph 5 should read “Whilst this 
document will be available in the Spring…”.

The following observations were raised on the report:-

 Reference was made to the fact that the main function falls under the 
remit of the Social Care & Health Scrutiny Committee.  The main issue 
for the Audit Committee is the cost of these services in the budget and 
officers were asked how the Committee could satisfy itself that the 
money that is being spent is being accurately spent, in view of the fact 
that there are huge variances.  It was felt that it should be stressed to 
the Social Care & Health Scrutiny Committee to increase the focus on 
this area, particularly with the expenditure on people accessing the 
services in Carmarthenshire.  The Head of Mental Health and Learning 
Disabilities advised the Committee that it is a challenge and the only 
way to deal with it is to develop the market and provide a range of 
housing options which is more cost effective.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED 

7.2.1 that the report be received;

7.2.2 that the Committee receive a further update report in six 
months’ time.



8. PROGRESS ON REGULATORY REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee considered a report outlining progress made on regulatory report 
recommendations.  The recommendations will be monitored and recorded to the 
Scrutiny Committee on a quarterly basis.  

The following questions/observations were raised on the report:-

 Asked how some of the recommendations are reported as being on target 
when the target is not until next year, the Committee was advised that the 
recommendation is on target as there is no reason to believe that anything 
will prevent that happening;

 The importance of reporting on an exception basis was stressed as it was 
considered essential for the Committee to considered those 
recommendations which are off target, however, it was very useful to 
consider a report containing all the information including those 
recommendations which are on target as this provided the Committee with 
a complete picture.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED 

8.1 that the report be received;

8.2 that the Committee receive a further progress report in 12 months’ 
time.

9. WALES AUDIT OFFICE REPORTS

The Chair welcomed to the meeting Mr Jason Garcia of the Wales Audit Office 
(WAO).

9.1. CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE 
- DECEMBER 2018

The Committee considered a report providing an update on both the 
financial and performance audit work undertaken/to be undertaken on the 
Authority by the WAO as at December 2018.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.



9.2. CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER

The Committee considered the Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 which had been 
prepared by the Auditor General in line with his statutory responsibilities 
under the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004. 

The Annual Audit Letter covered the work carried out by the WAO since the 
previous letter was issued and summarised the key messages arising from 
the work carried out to discharge the Auditor General’s responsibilities and 
which he considered should be brought to the Authority’s attention.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.

9.3. WALES AUDIT OFFICE NATIONAL REPORTS

The Committee considered the following Wales Audit Office national report:-

- Managing the Impact of Brexit on the Rural Development Programme in 
  Wales

The Committee was also informed that the following national reports have 
been published recently and are available online:-

- Waste Management in Wales: Municipal Recycling
- Local Government Services to Rural Communities
- Provision of Local Government Services to Rural Communities: Community 
  Asset Transfer
- National Fraud Initiative in Wales 2016-18
- Procuring Residual and Food Waste Treatment Capacity

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the national report on Managing the 
Impact of Brexit on the Rural Development Programme in Wales be 
received.

10. MINUTES OF RELEVANT GROUPS TO THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the Grants Panel held on 19th 
September, 2018 and the Risk Management Steering Group held on 23rd 
November, 2018 be received.



11. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 28TH SEPTEMBER 2018

It was noted that the name of Caroline Powell, Principal Auditor, should have been 
included in the list of officers present at the last meeting.

Reference was made to minute 11 and the intention to hold an informal session for 
members of the Audit Committee on the finding of the WAO report on “Audit 
Committee Effectiveness” and it was noted that this session was held in October.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on the 28th September, 2018 be signed as a correct record, 
subject to the inclusion of the above-mentioned amendment to the list of 
attendees.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE


